

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF INDIANA

Court of Appeals Case No. 22A-CR-578

STATE OF INDIANA,

Appellant (Plaintiff below),

v.

\$2,435 IN UNITED STATES CURRENCY
and ALUCIOUS KIZER,

Appellees (Defendants below).

Appeal from the
Allen Circuit Court

Case No. 02C01-2109-MI-825

The Honorable Wendy W. Davis,
Judge

APPELLEES' PETITION TO TRANSFER

Marie Miller (Attorney No. 34591-53)
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203-1854
Phone: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321
E-mail: mmiller@ij.org

Counsel for Appellees

PETITION TO TRANSFER
APPELLEES ALUCIOUS KIZER AND \$2,435 IN U.S. CURRENCY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction 8

Background and prior treatment of issues on transfer 8

Argument..... 12

 The Court should grant transfer and hold that property owners have the
 right to trial by jury in civil-forfeiture cases 12

 A. Civil-forfeiture defendants have the right to trial by jury under
 Article 1, Section 20, of the Indiana Constitution and Trial Rule 38..... 12

 1. The court of appeals’ decision conflicts with the precedent of
 this Court and with analogous holdings from fourteen other state
 supreme courts 12

 2. The question presented is important and warrants review in this
 case..... 18

 B. Civil-forfeiture defendants have the right to trial by jury under the
 Seventh Amendment to the United States Constitution 19

Conclusion..... 20

Word count certificate 21

Certificate of service 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. State</i> , 183 N.E.3d 1074 (Ind. 2022)	18
<i>Anderson v. Caldwell</i> , 91 Ind. 451 (1883).....	13
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1 (2016) (per curiam).....	20
<i>C.J. Hendry Co. v. Moore</i> , 318 U.S. 133 (1943)	13
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 171 Ind. 702, 87 N.E. 212 (1909).....	11, 15
<i>Cardinal Health Ventures, Inc. v. Scanameo</i> , 85 N.E.3d 637 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017), <i>trans. denied</i>	16
<i>Carmichael v. Adams</i> , 91 Ind. 526 (1883).....	12
<i>Caudill v. State</i> , 613 N.E.2d 433 (Ind. Ct. App. 1993).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. One 1972 Chevrolet Van</i> , 431 N.E.2d 209 (Mass. 1982)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. One 1984 Z-28 Camaro Coupe</i> , 610 A.2d 36 (Pa. 1992).....	15
<i>Fager v. Hundt</i> , 610 N.E.2d 246 (Ind. 1993)	14
<i>Gates v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 991 N.E.2d 592 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013), <i>trans. denied</i>	16
<i>Helms v. Tenn. Dep’t of Safety</i> , 987 S.W.2d 545 (Tenn. 1999).....	17

PETITION TO TRANSFER
 APPELLEES ALUCIOUS KIZER AND \$2,435 IN U.S. CURRENCY

Idaho Dep't of Law Enforcement v. Free,
 885 P.2d 381 (Idaho 1994) 15

In re Forfeiture of 1978 Chevrolet Van,
 493 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 1986)..... 15, 17

In re M. W.,
 130 N.E.3d 114 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019) 8

In re One Chevrolet Automobile,
 87 So. 592 (Ala. 1921)..... 17

Jarchow v. State Bar,
 No. 19-3444, 2019 WL 8953257 (7th Cir. Dec. 23, 2019) 20

Keeter v. State,
 198 P. 866 (Okla. 1921)..... 15

Liu v. SEC,
 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020)..... 17

McClure v. Cooper,
 893 N.E.2d 337 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008) 19

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
 561 U.S. 742 (2010) 20

Medlock v. 1985 Ford F-150,
 417 S.E.2d 85 (S.C. 1992)..... 15

Midwest Sec. Life Ins. Co. v. Stroup,
 730 N.E.2d 163 (Ind. 2000) 14, 16

Millers Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Am. State Bank of E. Chi.,
 206 Ind. 511, 190 N.E. 433 (1934) 13

Norristown, Hope & St. Louis Tpk. Co. v. Burket,
 26 Ind. 53 (1866)..... 13

Osborn v. Haley,
 549 U.S. 225 (2007)8, 19

People ex rel. O'Malley v. 6323 N. LaCrosse Ave.,
 634 N.E.2d 743 (Ill. 1994) 15, 16

PETITION TO TRANSFER
 APPELLEES ALUCIOUS KIZER AND \$2,435 IN U.S. CURRENCY

People v. One 1941 Chevrolet Coupe,
 231 P.2d 832 (Cal. 1951) 15, 16

Puterbaugh v. Puterbaugh,
 131 Ind. 288, 30 N.E. 519 (1892)..... 16

Redinbo v. Fretz,
 99 Ind. 458 (1884)..... 18

Reynolds v. State,
 61 Ind. 392 (1878)..... 12

Songer v. Civitas Bank,
 771 N.E.2d 61 (Ind. 2002)..... 12, 13, 14, 18

State ex rel. Dugger v. \$12,000.00,
 155 P.3d 858 (Okla. Civ. App. 2007) 15

State v. \$17,515,
 670 N.W.2d 826 (N.D. 2003) 17

State v. \$2,435,
 194 N.E.3d 1227 (Ind. Ct. App. 2022) 8, 11, 15, 17, 19

State v. 1920 Studebaker Touring Car,
 251 P. 701 (Or. 1926) 15, 16, 17

State v. Items of Real Prop.,
 383 P.3d 236 (Mont. 2016)..... 15, 16, 17

State v. One 1969 Blue Pontiac Firebird,
 737 N.W.2d 271 (S.D. 2007) 15

State v. One 1981 Chevrolet Monte Carlo,
 728 A.2d 1259 (Me. 1999)..... 15

State v. One 1990 Honda Accord,
 712 A.2d 1148 (N.J. 1998)..... 15, 17, 18

State v. Timbs,
 134 N.E.3d 12 (Ind. 2019)..... 18

Swails v. State,
 431 S.E.2d 101 (Ga. 1993)..... 17

PETITION TO TRANSFER
APPELLEES ALUCIOUS KIZER AND \$2,435 IN U.S. CURRENCY

The Sarah,
21 U.S. 391 (1823) 14

Tull v. United States,
481 U.S. 412 (1987) 17

United States v. One 1976 Mercedes Benz,
618 F.2d 453 (7th Cir. 1980)..... 10, 14

United States v. One Lincoln Navigator,
328 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 15

United States v. Winchester,
99 U.S. 372 (1878) 14

Vergari v. Marcus,
257 N.E.2d 652 (N.Y. 1970)..... 15

Warren v. Ind. Tel. Co.,
217 Ind. 93, 26 N.E.2d 399 (1940)..... 13

United States v. Wonson,
28 F. Cas. 745 (C.C.D. Mass. 1812) 14

Statutes

Ind. Code § 34-24-1-1 13

Ind. Code § 34-24-1-4 18
